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 Symbols - Explanation of symbols 

 Symbole - Symbolerklärung 

 Simboly - Vysvětlení symbolů 

 Symboler - Symbolforklaring 

 Símbolos - Explicación de los símbolos 

 Symboles - Explication des symboles 

 Simboli - Spiegazione dei simboli 

 Symbolen - Uitleg van de symbolen 

 Symboler - Forklaring av symboler 

 Symbole - Objaśnienia symboli 

 Símbolos - Explicação dos símbolos 

 Symboler - Förklaring av symboler

CODAN Medizinische Geräte GmbH
Stig Husted-Andersen Straße 11 · 23738 Lensahn, Germany
www.codancompanies.com
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  Compatible for use under pressure and gravity - according to EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Geeignet für die Verwendung 
unter Druck und Schwerkraft - gemäß EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Kompatibilní pro tlakové a gravitační použití - podle 
norem EN ISO 1135 a EN ISO 8536   Kompatibel til anvendelse under tryk og tyngdekraft, i henhold til EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 
8536   Compatible para el uso con infusión bajo presión e infusión por gravedad, conforme a EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536  

 Utilisation par gravité et sous pression, selon la norme EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Compatibile per l’uso sotto pressione 
e gravità, in conformità alla EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Geschikt zowel voor gebruik onder druk als met zwaartekracht, 
conform EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Kompatible for bruk ved trykk og gravitasjon iht. EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Wyrób 
przeznaczony do zastosowań ciśnieniowych i grawitacyjnych - zg. z EN ISO 1135 oraz EN ISO 8536   Compativel para uso sob 
pressão e gravidade, de acordo com EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Kompatibel för användning under tryck samt för gravitation, 
enligt EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536

    Compatible for use under gravity only - according to EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Geeignet nur für die Verwendung unter 
Schwerkraft - gemäß EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Kompatibilní pouze pro gravitační použití - podle norem EN ISO 1135 a 
EN ISO 8536   Kompatibel kun til anvendelse med tyngdekraft, i henhold til EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Compatible sólo 
para el uso con infusión por gravedad, conforme a EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Utilisation par gravité uniquement, selon la 
norme EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Compatibile solo per gravità, in conformità alla EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Alleen 
geschikt voor gebruik met zwaartekracht, conform EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Kompatible for bruk ved gravitasjon - iht. EN 
ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Wyrób przeznaczony wyłącznie do zastosowań grawitacyjnych - zg. z EN ISO 1135 oraz EN ISO 8536  

 Compativel para uso apenas por gravidade, de acordo com EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536   Kompatibel för användning endast 
vid gravitations infusion, enligt EN ISO 1135 & EN ISO 8536

EN ISO 15223

    Medical device - Indicates the item is a medical device.   Medizinprodukt - zeigt an, dass es sich bei dem betreffenden 
Gegenstand um ein Medizinprodukt handelt.   Zdravotnický prostředek - Označuje, že výrobek je zdravotnický prostředek.  

 Medicinsk udstyr - Angiver, at enheden er medicinsk udstyr.   Producto sanitaria - Indica que el artículo es un producto 
sanitario.   Dispositif médical - Indique que l’élément est un dispositif médical.   Dispositivo medico - Indica che l’oggetto è un 
dispositivo medico.   Medisch hulpmiddel - Geeft aan dat dit item een medisch hulpmiddel is.   Medisinsk utstyr - Indikerer at 
produktet er medisinsk utstyr.   Wyrób medyczny - Wskazuje, że produkt jest wyrobem medycznym.   Dispositivo médico - 
Indica que o artigo é um dispositivo médico.   Medicinteknisk produkt - Indikerar att artikeln är en medicinteknisk produkt.

EN ISO 15223

    Catalogue number - Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue number so that the medical device can be identified.  
 Katalognummer - zeigt die Katalognummer des Herstellers an, sodass das Medizinprodukt identifiziert werden kann.  
 Katalogové číslo - Označuje katalogové číslo podle výrobce, aby bylo možné zdravotnický prostředek identifikovat.  
 Katalognummer - Angiver producentens katalognummer, så det medicinske produkt kan identificeres.   Número de referencia 

- Indica el número de catálogo del fabricante, necesario para identificar el producto médico.   Référence du catalogue - Indique 
le numéro de catalogue du fabricant, afin de pouvoir identifier le dispositif médical.   Numero di catalogo - Indica il numero di 
catalogo del produttore rendendo identificabile il dispositivo medico.   Artikelnummer - Geeft het artikelnummer van de fabrikant 
aan, zodat het medische product kan worden geïdentificeerd.   Katalognummer - Angir produsentens katalognummer slik at det 
medisinske utstyret kan identifiseres.   Numer katalogowy - Wskazuje numer katalogowy nadany przez wytwórcę, tak że można 
zidentyfikować wyrób medyczny.   Número de catálogo - Indica o número de catálogo do fabricante para que o dispositivo médico 
possa ser identificado.   Katalognummer - Anger tillverkarens katalognummer så att den medicinska enheten kan identifieras.

EN ISO 15223

    Batch code - Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so that the batch or lot can be identified.   Chargenbezeichnung - zeigt 
die Chargenbezeichnung des Herstellers an, sodass die Charge oder das Los identifiziert werden kann.   Kód dávky - Označuje 
kód dávky výrobce, aby bylo možné dávku nebo šarži identifikovat.   Parti-kode - Angiver producentens parti-kode, så partiet 
kan identificeres.   Código de lote - Indica el código de lote del fabricante, necesario para identificar el lote.   Numéro de 
lot - Indique le numéro de lot du fabricant, afin de pouvoir identifier le lot.   Codice lotto - Indica il codice del lotto del produttore 
rendendolo identificabile.   Batchnummer - Geeft het batchnummer van de fabrikant aan, zodat de batch of de partij kan worden 
geïdentificeerd.   Batch-kode - Angir produsentens batchnummer slik at batchen eller partiet kan identifiseres.   Kod partii - 
Wskazuje kod partii nadany przez wytwórcę, umożliwiający identyfikację partii lub serii.   Código de lote - Indica o código de lote 
do fabricante para que o lote possa ser identificado.   Batchkod - Anger tillverkarens batchkod så att batchen eller satsen kan 
identifieras.

EN ISO 15223

    Unique device identifier - Indicates a carrier that contains unique device identifier information.   Eindeutige 
Produktidentifizierung - zeigt einen Träger an, der Informationen zu einer eindeutigen Produktidentifizierung (UDI) enthält.  

 Jedinečná identifikace zdravotnického prostředku - Označuje místo, kde jsou uvedeny informace jedinečné identifikace 
zdravotnického prostředku.   Unique Device Identifier - Angiver en bærer, der indeholder UDI-information.   Identificador 
único del producto - Indica un soporte que contiene información sobre el identificador único del producto.   Identifiant unique 
des dispositifs - Indique un support contenant les informations de l’identifiant unique des dispositifs.   Identificativo unico del 
dispositivo (Unique Device Identifier) - Indica un vettore che contiene informazioni sull’identificativo unico del dispositivo.   Unieke 
hulpmiddelidentificatie - Geeft de unieke identificatiecode van het hulpmiddel aan.   Unik enhetsidentifikator - Indikerer en 
enhet som inneholder informasjon om den unike enhetsidentifikatoren.   Niepowtarzalny kod identyfikacyjny wyrobu - Wskazuje 
nośnik zawierający informację o niepowtarzalnym kodzie identyfikacyjnym wyrobu.   Identificação única do dispositivo - Indica 
um suporte que contém informações relativas a uma identificação única do dispositivo.   Unik produktidentifierare - Indikerar ett 
medium som innehåller information om en unik identifiering av en produkt.

ISO 639-1

    Language information - (en = English, de = German, cs = Czech, da = Danish, es = Spanish, fr = French, it = Italian, 
nl = Dutch, no = Norwegian, pl = Polish, pt = Portuguese, sv = Swedish)   Spracheninformation - (en = Englisch, de = Deutsch, 
cs = Tschechisch, da = Dänisch, es = Spanisch, fr = Französisch, it = Italienisch, nl = Niederländisch, no = Norwegisch, pl = Polnisch, 
pt = Portugiesisch, sv = Schwedisch)   Informace o jazyku - (en = angličtina, de = němčina, cs = čeština, da = dánština, 
es = španělština, fr = francouzština, it = italština, nl = nizozemština, no = norština, pl = polština, pt = portugalština, sv = švédština)  

 Sproginformation - (en = engelsk, de = tysk, cs = tjekkisk, da = dansk, es = spansk, fr = fransk, it = italiensk, nl = hollandsk, 
no = norsk, pl = polsk, pt = portugisisk, sv = svensk)   Indicación del idioma - (en = inglés, de = alemán, cs = checo, da = danés, 
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fr = francés, es = español, it = italiano, nl = neerlandés, no = noruego, pl = polaco, pt = portugués, sv = sueco)   Informations 
concernant la langue - (en = anglais, de = allemand, cs = tchèque, da = danois, es = espagnol, fr = français, it = italien, 
nl = néerlandais, no = norvégien, pl = polonais, pt = portugais, sv = suédois)   Informazioni sulla lingua - (en = inglese, 
de = tedesco, cs = ceco, da = danese, es = spagnolo, fr = francese, it = italiano, nl = olandese, no = norvegese, pl = polacco, 
pt = portoghese, sv = svedese)   Taalinformatie - (en = Engels, de = Duits, cs = Tsjechisch, da = Deens, es = Spaans, fr = Frans, 
it = Italiaans, nl = Nederlands, no = Noors, pl = Pools, pt = Portugees, sv = Zweeds)   Språk - (en = engelsk, de = tysk, 
cs = tsjekkisk, da = dansk, es = spansk, fr = fransk, it = italiensk, nl = nederlandsk, no = norsk, pl = polsk, pt = portugisisk, 
sv = svensk)   Informacja o języku - (en = angielski, de = niemiecki, cs = czeski, da = duński, es = hiszpański, fr = francuski, 
it = włoski, nl = niderlandzki, no = norweski, pl = polski, pt = portugalski, sv = szwedzki)   Informação sobre o idioma - 
(en = inglês, de = alemão, cs = checo, da = dinamarquês, es = espanhol, fr = francês, it = italiano, nl = neerlandês, no = norueguês, 
pl = polaco, pt = português, sv = sueco)   Språkinformation - (en = engelska, de = tyska, cs = tjeckiska, da = danska, 
es = spanska, fr = franska, it = italienska, nl = nederländska, no = norska, pl = polska, pt = portugisiska, sv = svenska)

EN ISO 15223

    Manufacturer - Indicates the medical device manufacturer.   Hersteller - zeigt den Hersteller des Medizinprodukts an.  
 Výrobce - Označuje výrobce zdravotnického prostředku.   Producent - Angiver den medicinske producent.   Fabricante 

- Indica el fabricante del producto médico.   Fabricant - Indique le fabricant du dispositif médical.   Produttore - Identifica 
il produttore del dispositivo medico.   Fabrikant - Geeft de fabrikant van het medische product aan.   Produsent - Angir 
produsenten av det medisinske utstyret.   Wytwórca - Wskazuje wytwórcę wyrobu medycznego.   Fabricante - Indica o 
fabricante de dispositivos médicos.   Tillverkare - Anger tillverkaren av den medicinska enheten.

EN ISO 15223

    Date of manufacture - Indicates the date when the medical device was manufactured.   Herstellungsdatum - zeigt das Datum 
an, an dem das Medizinprodukt hergestellt wurde.   Datum výroby - Označuje datum, kdy byl zdravotnický prostředek vyroben.  

 Produktionsdato - Angiver datoen, hvor det medicinske produkt blev produceret.   Fecha de fabricación - Indica la fecha en la 
que el producto médico ha sido fabricado.   Date de fabrication - Indique la date de fabrication du dispositif médical.   Data di 
produzione - Indica la data di fabbricazione del dispositivo medico.   Productiedatum - Geeft de datum aan waarop het medische 
product is geproduceerd.   Produksjonsdato - Angir datoen da det medisinske utstyret ble produsert.   Data produkcji - 
Wskazuje datę wyprodukowania wyrobu medycznego.   Data de fabric - Indica a data em que o dispositivo médico foi fabricado.  

 Tillverkningsdatum - Anger vilket datum den medicinska enheten tillverkades.

EN ISO 15223

    Country of manufacture - To identify the country of manufacture of products.   Land der Herstellung - zum Ausweis des 
Landes, in dem das Produkt bzw. die Produkte hergestellt wurde(n).   Země výroby - Pro zjištění země výroby prostředků.  

 Produktionsland - Til identificering af produktets produktionsland.   País de fabricación - Permite identificar el país en el 
que se han fabricado los productos.   Pays de fabrication - Pour identifier le pays de fabrication des produits.   Paese di 
fabbricazione - Per identificare il paese di fabbricazione dei prodotti.   Land van productie - Geeft het land aan waar het product 
is geproduceerd.   Produksjonsland - Identifiser landet der produktene er produsert.   Kraj produkcji - Wskazuje kraj, w 
którym został wyprodukowany wyrób.   País de fabrico - Para identificar o país de fabrico dos produtos.   Tillverkningsland - 
Identifierar i vilket land produkterna har tillverkats.

EN ISO 15223

    Use-by date - Indicates the date after which the medical device is not to be used.   Verwendbar bis - zeigt das Datum an, 
nach dem das Medizinprodukt nicht mehr verwendet werden darf.   Použít do data - Označuje datum, po kterém se zdravotnický 
prostředek nemá používat.   Udløbsdato - Angiver den dato, hvorefter det medicinske produkt ikke må bruges.   No utilizar 
después de la fecha de caducidad - Indica la fecha después de la cual ya no debe utilizarse el producto médico.   Utiliser jusque 
- Indique la date après laquelle le dispositif médical ne doit plus être utilisé.   Data di scadenza - Indica la data oltre la quale il 
dispositivo medico non deve essere utilizzato.   Houdbaarheidsdatum - Geeft de datum aan waarna het medische product niet 
meer mag worden gebruikt.   Siste forbruksdag - Angir den siste datoen det medisinske utstyret kan tas i bruk.   Użyć do daty - 
Wskazuje datę, po której wyrób medyczny nie powinien być używany.   Data de validade - Indica a data após a qual o dispositivo 
médico não poderá ser usado.   Sista förbrukningsdatum - Anger efter vilket datum den medicinska enheten inte längre får 
användas.

EN ISO 15223

    Authorized representative in a country - Indicates the authorized representative in a country. For identification of the authorized 
representative, the variables “XX” are replaced with the country code according to EN ISO 3166-1.   Bevollmächtigter eines 
Landes - zeigt den Bevollmächtigten eines Landes an. Zur Identifikation des Bevollmächtigten, werden die Variablen „XX“ durch den  
Ländercode nach EN ISO 3166-1 ersetzt.   Zplnomocněný zástupce v zemi - označuje zplnomocněného zástupce v určité zemi. 
Pro identifikaci zplnomocněného zástupce se proměnné „XX“ nahradí kódem země podle normy EN ISO 3166-1.   Autoriseret 
repræsentant i et land - Indikerer den autoriserede repræsentant i et land. For identifikation af den autoriserede repræsentant 
erstattes variablerne (“XX”) med landekoden i henhold til EN ISO 3166-1.   Representante autorizado en un país - Indica el 
representante autorizado en un país. Para la identificación del representante autorizado, las variables «XX» se sustituyen por el 
código del país según EN ISO 3166-1.   Représentant dûment autorisé dans un pays - Indique le représentant dûment autorisé 
dans un pays. Les variables « XX » sont remplacées par le code national défini dans la norme EN ISO 3166-1 et permettent 
d’identifier le représentant dûment autorisé d’un pays.   Rappresentante autorizzato in un Paese - Indica il rappresentante 
autorizzato in un Paese. Per l’identificazione del rappresentante autorizzato, le variabili “XX” sono sostituite dal codice del Paese 
secondo la norma EN ISO 3166-1.   Geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in een land - geeft de geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger 
in een land aan. Voor identificatie van de geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger worden de variabelen “XX” vervangen door de landcode 
volgens EN ISO 3166-1.   Autorisert representant i et land - Viser til den autoriserte representanten i et land. For å identifisere den 
autoriserte representanten erstattes variablene “XX” med landskoden i henhold til EN ISO 3166-1.   Autoryzowany przedstawiciel 
w kraju - Wskazuje autoryzowanego przedstawiciela w kraju. Na potrzeby identyfikacji autoryzowanego przedstawiciela zmienne 
„XX” zastępuje się kodem kraju zgodnie z normą EN ISO 3166-1.   Representante autorizado num país - Indica o representante 
autorizado num país. Para identificação do representante autorizado, as variáveis “XX” são substituídas pelo código do país de 
acordo com a norma EN ISO 3166-1.   Behörig representant i ett land - Anger behörig representant i ett land. För identifiering av 
behörig representant ersätts variablerna “XX” med landskoden enligt EN ISO 3166-1.

EN ISO 15223

    Distributor - Indicates the entity distributing the medical device into the locale.   Vertriebspartner - zeigt das Unternehmen 
an, welches das Medizinprodukt am Ort vertreibt.   Distributor - Označuje entitu distribuující zdravotnický prostředek do daného 
místa.   Distributør - Angiver den juridiske person, der distribuerer medicinsk udstyr til lokaliteten.   Distribuidor - Indica la 
entidad que distribuye el producto sanitario en el lugar.   Distributeur - Indique l’entité distributrice du dispositif médical dans 
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le pays.   Distributore - Indica l’ente distributore del dispositivo medico nel luogo.   Distributeur - Geeft aan welk bedrijf 
het medische hulpmiddel verspreidt in het land van gebruik.   Distributør - Indikerer distributøren av det medisinske utstyret.  

 Dystrybutor - Wskazuje podmiot dystrybuujący wyrób medyczny na rynku lokalnym.   Distribuidor - Indica a entidade que 
distribui o dispositivo médico no local.   Distributör - Indikerar det företag som distribuerar den medicintekniska produkten på den 
lokala marknaden.

EN ISO 15223

    Importer - Indicates the entity importing the medical device into the locale.   Importeur - zeigt das Unternehmen an, welches 
das Medizinprodukt am Ort einführt bzw. eingeführt hat.   Dovozce - Označuje entitu dovážející zdravotnický prostředek do 
daného místa.   Importør - Angiver den juridiske person, der importerer medicinsk udstyr til lokaliteten.   Importador - Indica 
la entidad que importa el producto sanitario en el lugar.   Importateur - Indique l’entité importatrice du dispositif médical dans 
le pays.   Importatore - Indica l’ente importatore del dispositivo medico nel luogo.   Importeur - Geeft aan welk bedrijf het 
medische hulpmiddel naar het land van gebruik heeft gebracht.   Importør - Indikerer importøren av det medisinske utstyret.  

 Importer - Wskazuje podmiot importujący wyrób medyczny na rynek lokalny.   Importador - Indica a entidade que importa 
o dispositivo médico no local.   Importör - Indikerar det företag som importerar den medicintekniska produkten till den lokala 
marknaden.

EN ISO 15223

    Single sterile barrier system - Indicates a single sterile barrier system.   Einfaches-Sterilbarrieresystem - zeigt ein Einfaches-
Sterilbarrieresystem an.   Systém jednoduché sterilní bariéry - Označuje systém jednoduché sterilní bariéry.   Enkelt sterilt 
barrieresystem - Angiver et enkelt sterilt barrieresystem.   Sistema de barrera estéril única - Indica un sistema de barrera estéril 
única.   Système de barrière stérile unique - Indique un système de barrière stérile unique.   Sistema di barriera sterile singola 
- Indica un sistema di barriera sterile singola.   Systeem met één enkele steriele barrière - Geeft aan dat er een systeem met 
één enkele steriele barrière is toegepast.   Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem - Indikerer et enkelt sterilt barrieresystem.   System 
pojedynczej bariery sterylnej - Wskazuje na obecność pojedynczej bariery sterylnej.   Sistema de barreira estéril simples - Indica 
um sistema de barreira estéril simples.   Enkelt sterilbarriärsystem - Indikerar ett enkelt sterilbarriärsystem.

EN ISO 15223

    Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging outside - Indicates a single sterile barrier system with protective packaging 
outside.   Einfaches-Sterilbarrieresystem mit äußerer Schutzverpackung - zeigt ein Einfaches-Sterilbarrieresystem mit äußerer 
Schutzverpackung an.   Systém jednoduché sterilní bariéry s ochranným vnějším obalem - Označuje systém jednoduché sterilní 
bariéry s ochranným vnějším obalem.   Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med beskyttende emballage udvendigt - Angiver et enkelt 
sterilt barrieresystem med beskyttende emballage udvendigt.   Sistema de barrera estéril única con envase protector externo 
- Indica un sistema de barrera estéril única con envase protector externo.   Système de barrière stérile unique avec emballage 
de protection extérieur - Indique un système de barrière stérile unique avec emballage de protection extérieur.   Sistema di 
barriera sterile singola con imballaggio protettivo esterno - Indica un sistema di barriera sterile singola con imballaggio protettivo 
esterno.   Systeem met één enkele steriele barrière en beschermende verpakking aan de buitenkant - Geeft aan dat er een 
systeem met één enkele steriele barrière en een beschermende omverpakking is toegepast.   Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med 
beskyttende emballasje - Indikerer et enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med beskyttende emballasje.   System pojedynczej bariery 
sterylnej z zewnętrznym opakowaniem ochronnym - Wskazuje obecność pojedynczej bariery sterylnej z zewnętrznym opakowaniem 
ochronnym.   Sistema de barreira estéril simples com embalagem de proteção exterior - Indica um sistema de barreira estéril 
simples com embalagem de proteção exterior.   Enkelt sterilbarriärsystem med yttre skyddsförpackning - Indikerar ett enkelt 
sterilbarriärsystem med yttre skyddsförpackning.

EN ISO 15223

    Sterilized using ethylene oxide - Indicates a medical device that has been sterilized using ethylene oxide.   Sterilisiert 
mit Ethylenoxid - zeigt ein Medizinprodukt an, das mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert wurde.   Sterilizováno etylenoxidem - Označuje 
zdravotnický prostředek, který byl sterilizován pomocí etylenoxidu.   Steriliseret med ethylenoxid - Angiver et medicinsk 
produkt, som er steriliseret med ethylenoxid.   Esterilización por óxido de etileno - Indica que el producto médico ha sido 
esterilizado con óxido de etileno.   Stérilisé par oxyde d’éthylène - Indique qu’un dispositif médical a été stérilisé à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène.   Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene - Indica che il dispositivo medico è stato sterilizzato utilizzando ossido di etilene.  

 Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide - Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide.   Sterilisert 
med etylenoksid - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som er blitt sterilisert med etylenoksid.   Sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu - Wskazuje 
wyrób medyczny, który został wysterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu.   Esterilizado com óxido de etileno - Indica um dispositivo 
médico que foi esterilizado com óxido de etileno.   Steriliserad med etylenoxid - Anger en medicinsk enhet som har steriliserats 
med etylenoxid.

EN ISO 15223

    Sterilized using irradiation - Indicates a medical device that has been sterilized using irradiation.   Strahlensterilisiert - zeigt 
ein Medizinprodukt an, das durch Bestrahlung sterilisiert wurde.   Sterilizováno ozářením - Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, 
který byl sterilizován ozářením.   Steriliseret med stråling - Angiver et medicinsk produkt, som er steriliseret med stråling.  

 Esterilización por irradiación - Indica que el producto médico ha sido esterilizado con irradiación.   Stérilisé par irradiation 
- Indique qu’un dispositif médical a été stérilisé par irradiation.   Sterilizzato per irradiazione - Indica che il dispositivo medico è 
stato sterilizzato mediante irradiazione.   Gesteriliseerd met straling - Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat is gesteriliseerd 
met straling.   Sterilisert med stråling - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som er sterilisert med stråling.   Sterylizowany radiacyjnie 
- Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który został wysterylizowany radiacyjnie.   Esterilizado por irradiação - Indica um dispositivo 
médico que foi esterilizado por irradiação.   Steriliserad genom strålning - Anger en medicinsk enhet som har steriliserats genom 
strålning.

EN ISO 15223

    Non-sterile - Indicates a medical device that has not been subjected to a sterilization process.   Unsteril - zeigt ein 
Medizinprodukt an, das keinem Sterilisationsverfahren ausgesetzt wurde.   Nesterilní - Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, 
který nebyl podroben sterilizačnímu procesu.   Non-Sterile - Indikerer en medicinsk enhed, der ikke har været udsat for en 
sterilisationsproces.   No esterilizado - Designa un producto médico que no ha sido sometido a un proceso de esterilización.  

 Non sterile - Indique que le dispositif médical n’a pas été stérilisé.   Non sterile - Indica un dispositivo medico che non è stato 
sottoposto al processo di sterilizzazione.   Onsteriel - Geeft aan dat dit product niet onderworpen is aan een sterilisatieproces.  

 Non-sterile - Indikerer at et medisinsk utstyr ikke er sterilisert.   Niesterylny - Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który nie został 
poddany procesowi sterylizacji.   Não estéril - Refere-se a um dispositivo médico que não tenha sido submetido a um processo 
de esterilização.   Ej sterilt - Indikerar att denna medicintekniska produkt ej blivit steriliserad.
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EN ISO 15223

    Temperature limit - Indicates the temperature limits to which the medical device can be safely exposed.  
 Temperaturgrenzwerte - zeigt die Temperaturgrenzwerte an, denen das Medizinprodukt sicher ausgesetzt werden 

kann.   Omezení teploty - Označuje rozmezí teplot, kterým může být zdravotnický prostředek bezpečně vystaven.  
 Temperaturgrænse - Angiver de temperaturgrænser, som det medicinske produkt sikkert kan udsættes for.   Límites de 

temperature - Indica el margen de temperatura al cual puede someterse el producto médico sin menoscabo de la seguridad.  
 Limites de temperature - Indique les limites de température auxquelles le dispositif médical peut être exposé en toute sécurité.  
 Limite di temperature - Indica il range di temperatura entro il quale è possibile esporre in sicurezza il dispositivo medico.  
 Toegestaan temperatuurbereik - Geeft het temperatuurbereik aan waaraan het medische product veilig kan worden blootgesteld.  
 Temperaturgrense - Angir grensene for hvilke temperaturer det medisinske utstyret kan utsettes for.   Dopuszczalna 

temperature - Wskazuje zakres temperatury, na którą wyrób medyczny może być bezpiecznie narażony.   Limite de temperature 
- Indica os limites de temperatura aos quais o dispositivo médico pode ser exposto com segurança.   Temperaturgräns - Anger de 
temperaturer som den medicinska enheten kan utsättas för utan att skadas.

EN ISO 15223

    Humidity limitation - Indicates the range of humidity to which the medical device can be safely exposed.  
 Luftfeuchtigkeitsbegrenzung - zeigt den Luftfeuchtigkeitsbereich an, dem das Medizinprodukt sicher ausgesetzt werden 

kann.   Omezení vlhkosti - Označuje rozsah vlhkosti, kterému může být zdravotnický prostředek bezpečně vystaven.  
 Fugtighedsgrænse - Angiver den fugtighedsgrænse, som det medicinske produkt sikkert kan udsættes for.   Límites de 

humedad - Indica el margen de humedad al cual puede someterse el producto médico sin menoscabo de la seguridad.   Limites 
d’humidité - Indique la plage d’humidité à laquelle le dispositif médical peut être exposé en toute sécurité.   Limite di umidità - 
Indica il range di umidità entro il quale è possibile esporre in sicurezza il dispositivo medico.   Toegestane luchtvochtigheid - Geeft 
het luchtvochtigheidsbereik aan, waaraan het medische product veilig kan worden blootgesteld.   Fuktighetsgrad - Angir graden 
av fuktighet som det medisinske utstyret kan utsettes for.   Ograniczenie wilgotności - Wskazuje zakres wilgotności, na którą 
wyrób medyczny może być bezpiecznie narażony.   Limite de humidade - Indica o limite de humidade à qual o dispositivo médico 
pode ser exposto com segurança.   Fuktbegränsning - Anger den fukthalt som den medicinska enheten kan utsättas för utan att 
skadas.

EN ISO 15223

    Keep away from sunlight - Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources.   Vor Sonnenlicht schützen 
- zeigt ein Medizinprodukt an, das vor Lichtquellen geschützt werden muss.   Chránit před slunečním zářením - Označuje 
zdravotnický prostředek, který vyžaduje ochranu před světelnými zdroji.   Beskyttes mod sollys - Angiver et medicinsk produkt, 
som skal beskyttes mod lyskilder.   Mantener alejado de la luz solar - Indica que el producto médico requiere protección contra 
fuentes de luz.   Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil - Indique qu’un dispositif médical doit être conservé à l’abri de sources 
lumineuses.   Tenere lontano dalla luce solare - Indica che il dispositivo medico deve essere tenuto lontano da fonti di luce diretta.  

 Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht - Geeft aan dat het medische product niet aan direct zonlicht mag worden blootgesteld.  
 Holdes unna sollys - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som må beskyttes mot lys.   Trzymać z dala od światła słonecznego - 

Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który wymaga ochrony przed źródłami światła.   Evitar exposição à luz solar directa - Indica um 
dispositivo médico que precisa de ser protegido das fontes de luz.   Håll borta från solljus - Anger en medicinsk enhet som måste 
skyddas från ljuskällor.

EN ISO 15223

    Fragile, handle with care - Indicates a medical device that can be broken or damaged if not handled carefully.   Zerbrechlich, 
mit Sorgfalt handhaben - zeigt ein Medizinprodukt an, das bei unvorsichtiger Behandlung brechen oder beschädigt werden kann.  

 Křehké, zacházet opatrně - Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který může být neopatrnou manipulací rozbit nebo poškozen.  
 Skrøbelig, forsigtig - Angiver et medicinsk produkt, der kan gå i stykker, hvis det ikke behandles forsigtigt.   Frágil, manipular 

con cuidado - Indica que el producto médico puede romperse o deteriorarse si no se manipula con cuidado.   Fragile, à 
manipuler avec précaution - Indique qu’un dispositif médical peut être cassé ou endommagé s’il n’est pas manipulé avec précaution.  

 Fragile, maneggiare con cura - Indica che, se non maneggiato con attenzione, il dispositivo medico potrebbe rompersi o subire 
danni.   Breekbaar, voorzichtig - Geeft aan dat het medische product kann breken en/of beschadigd raken als er niet voorzichtig 
mee wordt omgegaan.   Skjørt innhold, må håndteres med forsiktighet - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som kan bli ødelagt eller 
skadet dersom det ikke håndteres med forsiktighet.   Kruchy, obchodzić się ostrożnie - Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który może 
zostać zepsuty lub uszkodzony, jeżeli nie będzie się z nim ostrożnie obchodzić.   Frágil, manusear com cuidado - Indica um 
dispositivo médico que pode ficar quebrado ou danificado se não for manuseado de forma cuidadosa.   Ömtålig, hanteras 
varsamt - Anger en medicinsk enhet som kan gå sönder eller skadas om den inte hanteras varsamt.

EN ISO 15223

    Keep dry - Indicates a medical device that needs to be protected from moisture.   Trocken aufbewahren - zeigt ein 
Medizinprodukt an, das vor Feuchtigkeit geschützt werden muss.   Chránit před vlhkem - Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který 
vyžaduje ochranu před vlhkem.   Opbevares tørt - Indikerer et medicinsk produkt, der skal beskyttes mod fugt.   Mantener 
seco - Indica que el producto médico requiere protección contra la humedad.   Garder au sec - Indique que le dispositif 
médical doit être protégé de l’humidité.   Proteggere dall’umidità - Indica un dispositivo medico che necessita di essere 
protetto dall’umidità.   Bescherm tegen vocht - Geeft aan dat het medische product tegen vocht beschermd dient te worden.  

 Beskyttes mot fuktighet - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som må holdes beskyttet mot fuktighet.   Chronić przed wilgocią - 
Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który wymaga ochrony przed wilgocią.   Manter  seco - Proteger da humidade.   Håll produkten 
torr - Produkten måste skyddas mot fukt.

EN ISO 15223

    Non-pyrogenic - Indicates a medical device that is non-pyrogenic.   Pyrogenfrei - zeigt ein Medizinprodukt an, das frei von 
Pyrogenen ist.   Apyrogenní - Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který je apyrogenní.   Ikke-pyrogent - Indikerer et medicinsk 
produkt, som er ikke-pyrogent.   Apirogénico - Indica que el producto médico no es pirógeno.   Apyrogène -  Indique qu’un 
dispositif médical est apyrogène.   Non pirogenico - Indica un dispositivo medico non pirogenico.   Pyrogeenvrij - Geeft aan 
dat het medische product pyrogeenvrij is.   Ikke-pyrogen - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som ikke er pyrogent.   Apirogenny - 
Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który jest apirogenny.   Não-pirogénico - Indica um dispositivo médico não-pirogénico.   Pyrogenfri 
-  Anger en medicinsk enhet som är pyrogenfri.

EN ISO 15223

    Do not re-use - Indicates a medical device that is intended for one single use only.   Nicht wiederverwenden - zeigt ein 
Medizinprodukt an, das nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen ist.   Nepoužívat opětovně - Označuje zdravotnický 
prostředek, který je určen pouze k jednomu použití.   Må ikke genbruges - Angiver medicinsk udstyr, der udelukkende er 
beregnet til engangsbrug.   No reutilizar - Indica un producto sanitario que está previsto para un solo uso.   Ne pas réutiliser - 
Indique qu’un dispositif médical est destiné à un usage unique.   Non riutilizzare - Indica che il dispositivo medico è monouso.  
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 Niet hergebruiken - Duidt een medisch apparaat aan dat uitsluitend is bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.   Må ikke brukes på 
nytt - indikerer medisinsk utstyr som kun er beregnet for engangsbruk.   Nie używać powtórnie - Wskazuje wyrób medyczny 
przeznaczony wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku.   Não reutilizar -  Indica um dispositivo médico destinado a uma única 
utilização.   Får ej återanvändas - Indikerar en medicinteknisk produkt som är avsedd endast för engångsbruk.

EN ISO 15223

    Do not resterilize - Indicates a medical device that is not to be resterilized.   Nicht erneut sterilisieren - zeigt ein 
Medizinprodukt an, das nicht erneut sterilisiert werden darf.   Neprovádět opětovnou sterilizaci - Označuje zdravotnický 
prostředek, který nemá být opakovaně sterilizován.   Må ikke gensteriliseres - Angiver medicinsk udstyr, der ikke må 
gensteriliseres.   No esterilizar - Indica que el producto sanitario no debe ser reesterilizado.   Ne pas restériliser - Signale un 
dispositif médical qui ne doit pas être restérilisé.   Non risterilizzare - Indica un dispositivo medico da non risterilizzare.   Niet 
opnieuw steriliseren - Geeft een medisch hulpmiddel aan dat niet opnieuw gesteriliseerd mag worden.   Må ikke steriliseres 
på nytt - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som ikke skal steriliseres på nytt.   Nie resterylizować - Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który 
nie może być resterylizowany.   Não reesterilizar - Indica um dispositivo médico que não deve ser reesterilizado.   Får inte 
återsteriliseras - Indikerar en medicinteknisk produkt som inte får återsteriliseras.

EN ISO 15223

    Do not use if package is damaged and consult instructions for use - Indicates that a medical device should not be used if 
the package has been damaged or opened and that the user should consult the instructions for use for additional information.  

 Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist, und Gebrauchsanweisung beachten - zeigt an, dass das betreffende 
Medizinprodukt nicht verwendet werden sollte, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt oder geöffnet wurde, und dass der Anwender 
die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen sollte, um zusätzliche Informationen zu erhalten.   Nepoužívat, jestliže je balení poškozeno; 
čtěte návod k použití - Označuje zdravotnický prostředek, který se nesmí používat, byl-li obal poškozen nebo otevřen a potřebu, 
aby si uživatel přečetl návod k použití, kde najde další informace.   Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget, se 
brugsanvisningen - Angiver medicinsk udstyr, som ikke bør anvendes, hvis emballagen er blevet beskadiget eller åbnet, og brugeren 
bør se i brugsanvisningen for yderligere oplysninger.   No utilizar si el envase está dañado y consultar las instrucciones de uso 
- Indica que el producto sanitario no debe ser utilizado si el envase está dañado o ha sido abierto, y que el usuario debe consultar 
las instrucciones de uso para obtener información adicional.   Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé et consulter les 
instructions d’utilisation - Signale un dispositif médical qu’il convient de ne pas utiliser si l’emballage a été endommagé ou ouvert 
et indique à l’utilisateur qu’il doit consulter les instructions d’utilisation pour de plus amples informations.   Non utilizzare se 
l’imballaggio non è integro e consultare le istruzioni per l’uso - Indica un dispositivo medico che non dovrebbe essere utilizzato 
se l’imballaggio è stato danneggiato o aperto e che l’utilizzatore deve consultare le istruzioni per l’uso per ulteriori informazioni.  

 Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking is beschadigd en gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen - Geeft aan dat het medische hulpmiddel 
niet mag worden gebruikt als de verpakking beschadigd of geopend is en dat de gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzing moet raadplegen 
voor meer informatie.   Ikke bruk produktet dersom pakken er skadet, og se bruksanvisningen - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr som 
ikke skal brukes dersom emballasjen er skadet eller åpnet, og at brukeren må lese bruksanvisningen for bruk for mer informasjon.  

 Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone i Zajrzyj do instrukcji używania - Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, którego zaleca się 
nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub otwarte oraz że użytkownik powinien zapoznać się z instrukcją używania w celu 
uzyskania dodatkowych informacji.   Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada e consulte as instruções de utilização - Indica 
que o dispositivo médico não deverá ser utilizado se a embalagem tiver sido danificada ou aberta e o utilizador deve consultar 
as instruções de utilização para informação adicional.   Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad och se bruksanvisningen - 
Anger en medicinteknisk produkt som inte får användas om förpackningen har skadats eller öppnats och att användaren ska läsa 
bruksanvisningen för mer information.

EN ISO 15223

    Consult instructions for use or consult electronic instructions for use - Indicates the need for the user to consult the instructions 
for use.   Gebrauchsanweisung beachten oder elektronische Gebrauchsanweisung beachten - zeigt dem Anwender an, dass es 
notwendig ist, die Gebrauchsanweisung zu beachten.   Projděte si návod k použití nebo elektronický návod k použití - Uvádí, že 
je nutné, aby si uživatel vyhledal informace v návodu k použití.   Læs brugsanvisningen eller se den elektroniske brugsanvisning 
- Indikerer behovet for brugeren til at læse brugsanvisningen.   Consulte las instrucciones de uso o las instrucciones de uso 
electrónicas - Indica que es necesario que el usuario consulte las instrucciones de uso.   Se reporter à la notice d’utilisation 
ou consulter la notice d’utilisation électronique - Indique à l’utilisateur qu’il doit se reporter à la notice d’utilisation.   Consultare 
le istruzioni per l’uso o le istruzioni per l’uso elettroniche - Indica la necessità per l’utilizzatore di consultare le istruzioni per l’uso.  

 Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing of de elektronische gebruiksaanwijzing - Geeft aan dat de gebruiker de gebruiksaanwijzing 
moet raadplegen.   Les bruksanvisningen på papir eller elektronisk - Indikerer at det er nødvendig for brukeren å lese 
bruksanvisningen.   Zajrzyj do instrukcji używania lub elektronicznej instrukcji używania - Wskazuje, że użytkownik powinien 
zapoznać się z instrukcją używania.   Consulte as instruções de utilização ou consulte as instruções de utilização eletrónicas 
- Indica a necessidade de o utilizador consultar as instruções de utilização.   Se bruksanvisningen eller den elektroniska 
bruksanvisningen - Anger att användaren måste läsa bruksanvisningen.

EN ISO 15223

    Caution - To indicate that caution is necessary when operating the device or control close to where the symbol is placed, or 
to indicate that the current situation needs operator awareness or operator action in order to avoid undesirable consequences.  

 Achtung - zeigt an, dass nahe der Stelle, an der das Symbol angebracht wurde, Vorsicht beim Umgang mit dem Gerät oder 
der Steuerung notwendig ist, oder dass die aktuelle Situation die Aufmerksamkeit der Bedienungsperson oder einen Eingriff durch 
die Bedienungsperson verlangt, um unerwünschte Folgen zu vermeiden.   Pozor - Označuje, že je nutná opatrnost při provozu 
tohoto prostředku nebo ovládacího prvku poblíž místa, kde je umístěn tento symbol, nebo označuje, že aktuální situace vyžaduje 
pozornost obsluhy nebo zákrok obsluhy, aby se zabránilo nežádoucím následkům.   Forsigtig - For at angive, at man skal være 
forsigtig ved anvendelse af enheden eller styringen tæt på det sted, hvor symbolet er placeret, eller for at angive at den aktuelle 
situation kræver operatørens opmærksomhed eller operatørens handlinger for at undgå uønskede konsekvenser.   Precaución 
- Indica que es necesario tener precaución cuando se opere el dispositivo o sistema de control cerca de donde está colocado el 
símbolo, o bien indica que la situación actual requiere que el operador sea consciente de ella o requiere una acción del operador 
para evitar consecuencias no deseadas.   Attention - Indique que la prudence s’impose lors de l’utilisation du dispositif ou de 
la commande à proximité du symbole ou indique que la situation actuelle requiert toute l’attention ou une action de l’opérateur 
afin d’éviter des conséquences indésirables.   Attenzione - Per indicare che è necessario fare attenzione quando si utilizza il 
dispositivo o il comando vicino al luogo in cui è posizionato il simbolo, o che la situazione attuale richiede la consapevolezza o 
l’intervento dell’operatore per evitare conseguenze indesiderate.   Voorzichtig - Geeft aan dat voorzichtigheid is geboden bij 
gebruik van het hulpmiddel of de bediening dicht bij de plaats van dit symbool, of dat de gebruiker in de huidige situatie alert moet 
zijn of moet handelen om ongewenste gevolgen te vermijden.   Forsiktig - indikerer at det må utøves forsiktighet når du bruker 
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enheten eller kontrollen i nærheten av området der symbolet er plassert, eller at den gjeldende situasjonen krever at brukeren er 
oppmerksom eller at brukeren utfører en handling for å unngå uønskede konsekvenser.   Ostrzeżenie - Wskazuje, że w pobliżu 
miejsca, w którym umieszczono symbol należy zachować ostrożność podczas użycia urządzenia lub sterownika lub też, że aktualna 
sytuacja wymaga ostrożności lub określonego działania operatora celem uniknięcia niepożądanych skutków.   Cuidado - Para 
indicar que é necessário ter cuidado ao operar o dispositivo ou controlo perto do local onde o símbolo está colocado, ou para indicar 
que a situação atual requer a sensibilização ou a ação do operador a fim de evitar consequências indesejáveis.   Försiktigt - 
Anger att försiktighet krävs vid användning av produkten eller styrenheten i närheten av denna symbol, eller indikerar att den aktuella 
situationen kräver operatörens uppmärksamhet eller att operatören vidtar åtgärder för att undvika oönskade konsekvenser.

ISO 7000

    Contains or presence of - Indicates the presence of identified product or substance.   Enthält oder Anwesenheit von - 
zeigt die Anwesenheit von identifizierten Produkten oder Substanzen an.   Obsahuje nebo přítomnost - Označuje přítomnost 
určeného výrobku nebo látky.   Indeholder eller tilstedeværelse af - Angiver, at det angivne produkt eller substans forekommer.  

 Contenido o trazas de - Indica la presencia del producto o la sustancia identificados.   Contient ou présence de - Indique la 
présence d’une substance ou d’un produit identifié.   Contiene o presenza di - Indica la presenza di un prodotto o una sostanza 
identificati.   Bevat of aanwezigheid van - Geeft de aanwezigheid van het aangeduide product of stof aan.   Inneholder eller 
forekomst av - Indikerer at identifisert produkt eller substans forekommer.   Zawiera lub obecny - Wskazuje obecność określonych 
produktów lub substancji w wyrobie medycznym.   Contém ou presença de - Indica a presença do produto ou da substância 
identificada.   Innehåller/förekomst av - Anger att en viss produkt eller ett visst ämne förekommer.

ISO 7000/
EN 80416

    Does not contain or no presence of - Indicates the no presence of identified product or substance.   Enthält nicht oder keine 
Anwesenheit von - zeigt die Abwesenheit von identifizierten Produkten oder Substanzen an.   Neobsahuje nebo nepřítomnost 
- Označuje nepřítomnost určeného výrobku nebo látky.   Indeholder ikke eller ingen tilstedeværelse af - Angiver, at det angivne 
produkt eller substans ikke forekommer.   Sin contenido ni trazas de - Indica la ausencia del producto o la sustancia identificados.  

 Ne contient pas ou absence de - Indique l’absence d’une substance ou d’un produit identifié.   Non contiene o assenza di - 
Indica l’assenza di un prodotto o una sostanza identificati.   Bevat geen of geen aanwezigheid van - Geeft de afwezigheid aan 
van het aangeduide product of stof.   Inneholder ikke eller ingen forekomst av - Indikerer at identifisert produkt eller substans ikke 
forekommer.   Nie zawiera lub nieobecny - Wskazuje nieobecność określonych produktów lub substancji w wyrobie medycznym.  

 Não contém ou isento de - Indica a ausência do produto ou da substância identificada.   Innehåller inte/ingen förekomst av - 
Anger att en viss produkt eller ett visst ämne inte förekommer.

EN ISO 15223

    Contains or presence of natural rubber latex - Indicates the presence of dry natural rubber or natural rubber latex as a material 
of construction within the medical device or the packaging of a medical device.   Naturkautschuklatex ist enthalten oder 
anwesend - zeigt die Anwesenheit von trockenem Naturkautschuk oder Naturkautschuklatex als einem Konstruktionswerkstoff 
im Medizinprodukt oder der Verpackung eines Medizinproduktes an.   Obsah nebo přítomnost latexu z přírodního kaučuku - 
Označuje přítomnost suchého přírodního kaučuku nebo latexu z přírodního kaučuku jako konstrukčního materiálu zdravotnického 
prostředku nebo obalu zdravotnického prostředku.   Indhold eller tilstedeværelse af naturlig gummilatex - Angiver tilstedeværelsen 
af tør naturgummi eller naturlig gummilatex som et materiale i forbindelse med det medicinske udstyr eller emballagen for det 
medicinske udstyr.   Contenido o presencia de látex de caucho natural - Indica la presencia de caucho natural seco o látex 
de caucho natural como material de construcción del producto sanitario o del envase de un producto sanitario.   Contenu 
en latex de caoutchouc naturel ou présence de celui-ci - Indique la présence de caoutchouc naturel ou de latex de caoutchouc 
naturel sec parmi les matériaux de construction du dispositif médical ou de son emballage.   Contenuto o presenza di lattice 
di gomma naturale - Indica la presenza di gomma naturale essiccata o di lattice di gomma naturale come uno dei materiali di 
costruzione del dispositivo medico o dell’imballaggio.   Bevat of aanwezigheid van natuurrubberlatex - Geeft aan dat er droog 
natuurrubber of natuurrubberlatex aanwezig is als constructiemateriaal in het medische hulpmiddel of de verpakking van een 
medisch hulpmiddel.   Inneholder naturgummilateks - Indikerer at produktet inneholder tørr naturgummi eller naturgummilateks 
som konstruksjonsmateriale i det medisinske utstyret eller emballasjen til det medisinske utstyret.   Zawiera lub obecny jest lateks 
kauczuku naturalnego - Wskazuje obecność kauczuku naturalnego lub wysuszonego lateksu kauczuku naturalnego, jako materiału 
konstrukcyjnego w wyrobie medycznym lub opakowaniu wyrobu medycznego.   Contém ou possui látex de borracha natural - 
Indica a presença de borracha natural ou látex de borracha natural seca como material de construção do dispositivo médico ou da 
sua embalagem.   Innehåller eller förekomst av naturgummilatex - Indikerar förekomst av torrt naturgummi eller naturgummilatex 
som tillverkningsmaterial i den medicintekniska produkten eller i en medicinteknisk produkts förpackning.
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    Drops per millilitre - Indicates the number of drops per millilitre.   Tropfen je Milliliter - zeigt die Anzahl der Tropfen je Milliliter 
an.   Počet kapek na mililitr - Označuje počet kapek na mililitr.   Dråber pr. Milliliter - Angiver antallet af dråber pr. milliliter.  

 Gotas por mililitro - Indica el número de gotas por mililitro.   Gouttes par millilitre - Indique le nombre de gouttes par millilitre.  
 Gocce per millilitre - Indica il numero di gocce per millilitro.   Druppels per milliliter - Geeft het aantal druppels per milliliter 

aan.   Dråper per milliliter - Angir antall dråper per milliliter.   Krople na mililitr - Wskazuje liczbę kropli na mililitr.   Gotas por 
mililitro - Indica o número de gotas por mililitro.   Droppar per milliliter - Anger antalet droppar per milliliter.
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     Liquid filter with pore size - Indicates an infusion or transfusion system of the medical device that contains a filter of a 
particular nominal pore size.   Flüssigkeitsfilter mit Angabe der Porengröße - zeigt ein Infusions- oder Transfusionssystem des 
Medizinproduktes an, das einen Filter mit einer bestimmten Nenn-Porenweite enthält.   Filtr kapaliny a velikost pórů - Označuje 
infuzní nebo transfuzní systém zdravotnického prostředku, který obsahuje filtr s určitou jmenovitou velikostí pórů.   Væskefilter 
med porestørrelse - Angiver et infusions- eller transfusionssystem i det medicinske produkt, som indeholder et filter med en bestemt 
nominal porestørrelse.   Filtro de líquidos con tamaño de los poros - Indica que el sistema de infusión o transfusión del producto 
médico contiene un filtro con un tamaño nominal de poros determinado.   Filtre à liquides avec taille des pores - Désigne un 
système de perfusion ou de transfusion du dispositif médical qui contient un filtre doté d’une taille de pores nominale particulière.  

 Filtro liquidi con dimensione pori - Indica un sistema di infusione o trasfusione del dispositivo medico contenente un filtro con 
determinate dimensioni nominali dei pori.   Vloeistoffilter met poriëngrootte - Geeft aan dat het medische product een vloeistoffilter 
bevat met een specifieke nominale poriëngrootte.   Væskefilter med porestørrelse - Angir et infusjons- eller transfusjonssystem for 
det medisinske utstyret som inneholder et filter av en bestemt nominell porestørrelse.   Filtr płynu o wielkości porów - Wskazuje 
infuzyjny lub transfuzyjny system wyrobu medycznego zawierający filtr o określonej nominalnej wielkości porów.   Filtro de 
líquidos com tamanho de poros - Indica um sistema de infusão ou de transfusão do dispositivo médico que contém um filtro com 
um tamanho de poros nominal específico.   Vätskefilter med porstorlek - Anger ett infusions- eller transfusionssystem i den 
medicinska enheten som innehåller ett filter med en viss nominell porstorlek.
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    One-way valve - Indicates a medical device with a valve that allows flow in only one direction.   Rückschlagventil - zeigt 
ein Medizinprodukt mit einem Ventil an, das den Durchfluss in nur einer Richtung ermöglicht.   Jednosměrný ventil - Označuje 
zdravotnický prostředek s ventilem, který umožňuje průtok pouze jedním směrem.   Envejs-ventil - Angiver et medicinsk produkt 
med en ventil, som kun tillader strømning i én retning.   Válvula unidireccional - Indica que el producto médico lleva una válvula 
que permite el flujo en una sola dirección.   Valve antiretour - Désigne un dispositif médical avec une valve qui permet un flux 
dans un sens uniquement.   Valvola unidirezionale - Indica un dispositivo medico dotato di una valvola che consente il flusso 
in un’unica direzione.   Eénrichtingsklep -  Geeft aan dat het medische product een klep bevat die een stroming in slechts  één 
richting toestaat.   Enveisventil - Indikerer medisinsk utstyr med en ventil som tillater strømning i bare én retning.   Zawór 
jednokierunkowy - Wskazuje wyrób medyczny z zaworem, który umożliwia przepływ tylko w jednym kierunku.   Válvula 
unidirecional - Indica um dispositivo médico com uma válvula que permite o fluxo em apenas um sentido.   Envägsventil - Anger 
en medicinsk enhet med en ventil med enkelriktat flöde.

    Disconnectable connections   Entkonnektierbare Verbindungen   Odpojitelné spoje   Afmonterbare samlinger i 
sættet   Conexiones desconectables en el sistema   Set avec connexions déconnectables   Connessioni removibili 
del set   Loskoppelbare verbindingen in het systeem   Avtakbare koblinger i settet   Złącza rozłączalne   Ligações 
desconectáveis no sistema   Frånkopplingsbara anslutningar i setet

ISO 7000

    Pump, liquid pump   Pumpe, Flüssigkeitspumpe   Pumpa, kapalinová pumpa   Pumpe, væskepumpe   Bomba, 
bomba de líquidos   Pompe, pompe à liquide   Pompa, pompa per liquido   Pomp, volumetrische pomp   Pumpe, 
væskepumpe   Pompa, pompa płynu   Bomba, bomba de líquidos   Pump, vätskepump

    Tube dimensions - Indicates the tube dimension of the medical device. OD = Outer tube diameter, ID = Inner tube 
diameter (referring to the main line)   Schlauchabmessungen - zeigt die Schlauchabmessung des Medizinproduktes an. 
OD = Außendurchmesser des Schlauches, ID = Innendurchmesser des Schlauches (bezogen auf die Hauptlinie)   Rozměry 
hadičky - Označuje rozměry hadičky zdravotnického prostředku. OD = vnější průměr hadičky, ID = vnitřní průměr hadičky (týká 
se hlavní linie)   Slangedimensioner - lndikerer slangens dimensioner for det medicinske produkt. OD = Ydre rørdiameter, 
ID = Indre rørdiameter (refererer til hovedlinjen)   Dimensiones del tubo - Indica las dimensiones del tubo del dispositivo 
médico. d.e. = diámetro exterior de la tubo,  d.i. = diámetro interior de la tubo (referidos a la vía principal)   Diamètres de la 
tubulure - Indique les dimensions de la tubulure du dispositif médical. OD = Diamètre extérieur, ID = Diamètre intérieur (référence 
à la ligne principale)   Dimensioni del tubo - Indica le dimensioni del tubo del dispositivo medico. OD = diametro esterno del 
tubo, ID = diametro interno del tubo (riferito alla tubazione principale)   Slangdiameter - Geeft de slangdiameter aan van 
het medische product. OD = buitendiameter slang, ID = binnendiameter slang (m.b.t. de hoofdlijn)   Slangedimensjoner - 
Indikerer slangens diameter på det medisinske utstyret. OD = sondens ytre diameter, ID = sondens indre diameter (refererer til 
hovedlinjen)   Rozmiar przewodu - Wskazuje rozmiar przewodu wyrobu medycznego. OD = średnica zewnętrzna przewodu, 
ID = średnica wewnętrzna przewodu (w odniesieniu do głównej linii przewodów)   Dimensões do tubo - Indica a dimensão do 
tubo do dispositivo médico. OD = diâmetro externo do tubo, ID = diâmetro interno do tubo (relativo à linha principal)   Slangens 
dimensioner - Indikerar slangdimensionerna på produkten. OD = ytterdiameter, ID = innerdiameter (avser huvudslangen)

    Filling/storage volume - Tube volume is defined in millilitre per meter with an optional pressure definition.   Füll-/
Speichervolumen - Schlauchvolumen ist in Milliliter pro Meter angegeben und mit einem optionalen Druck.   Plnicí/užitný objem 
- Objem hadičky se uvádí v mililitrech na metr s volitelným tlakem.   Fyldnings/lagringsvolumen - Slangevolumen er defineret i 
millimeter pr. meter med en given trykdefinition.   Volumen de llenado/almacenamiento - El tubo volumen se expresa en mililitros 
por metro con indicación opcional de la presión.   Volume de remplissage/de stockage - Le volume de la tubulure est défini en 
millilitres par mètre avec définition de la pression en option.   Volume di riempimento - Il volume del tubo è espresso in millilitri 
per metro con indicazione opzionale della pressione.   Vulvolume - Het volume van de slang wordt gedefinieerd in milliliter per 
meter met een optionele drukdefinitie.   Påfyllings-/lagringsvolum - Volum i slange er oppgitt i milliliter per meter, eventuelt med 
informasjon om trykk.   Pojemność - Pojemność przewodu określona w mililitrach na metr z opcjonalnym podaniem wartości 
ciśnienia.   Volume de enchimento/armazenamento - O volume no tubo é definido em mililitros por metro com uma definição 
opcional de pressão.   Fyll-/lagringsvolym - Slangens volym anges i milliliter per meter, i vissa fall med en tryckdefinition.

    For intravenous use only - I.V. = latin: intra “into” and vena “vein”.   Nur für intravenöse Anwendung - I.V. = lateinisch: intra 
»intro« und vena »vein«.   Pouze pro intravenózní použití - I.V. = latinsky: intra „dovnitř“ a vena „žíla“.   Kun til intravenøs 
anvendelse - I.V. = latin: intra »ind i« og vena »vene«.   Solo para uso intravenoso - I.V. = intravenoso/a   Pour usage 
intraveineux uniquement - I.V. = latin: intra «à l’intérieur» et vena «veine».   Solo per uso intravenoso - I.V. = dal latino, «in vena».  

 Alleen voor intraveneus gebruik - I.V. = Latijn: intra “in” en vena “ader”.   Kun for intravenøst bruk - I.V. = latin: intra «inn 
i» og vena «vene».   Wyłącznie do stosowania dożylnego - I.V. = łac. : intra “do wewnątrz”, vena “żyła”.   Apenas para uso 
intravenoso - I.V. = latim: intra «para dentro» e vena «veia».   Endast för intravenöst bruk - I.V. = latin: intra “in i“ och vena “ven“.

    AirStop - Indicates a medical device with a special AirStop filter membrane.   AirStop - zeigt ein Medizinprodukt mit spezieller 
AirStop Filtermembran an.   AirStop - Označuje zdravotnický prostředek se speciální filtrační membránou AirStop.   AirStop - 
Indikere en medicinsk enhed, med en speciel AirStop filtermembran.   AirStop - Designa un producto médico con una membrana 
de filtro especial AirStop.   AirStop - Indique que le dispositif médical comporte une membrane spéciale AirStop.   AirStop - 
Indica un dispositivo medico con speciale membrana filtrante AirStop.   AirStop - Geeft aan dat het product een speciaal AirStop 
filter in de druppelkamer bevat.   AirStop - Indikerer at et medisinsk utstyr er utstyrt med en spesiell AirStop filter membran.  

 AirStop - Wskazuje wyrób medyczny ze specjalną membraną filtracyjną AirStop.   AirStop - Refere-se a um dispositivo médico 
com um filtro de membrana especial de AirStop.   AirStop - Indikerar en medicinteknisk produkt med ett speciellt AirStop filter 
membran.

    Maximum permissible water column   Maximal zulässige Wassersäule   Maximální přípustný vodní sloupec   Maksimalt 
tilladt vandsøjle   Columna de agua máxima permitida   Colonne d’eau maximale autorisée   Colonna d’acqua massima 
consentita   Maximale waterkolomdruk   Maks. tillatt vannsøyle   Maksymalna dopuszczalna wysokość słupa wody  

 Coluna de água máxima permitida   Maximalt tillåten vattenpelare


